
  

 

Extraordinary Meeting of the  
 

GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 17 January 2012 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room C1,1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Shiria Khatun  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Sirajul Islam   
  
Councillor Mizan Chaudhury 
Councillor Mohammed Abdul Mukit 
MBE 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Gloria Thienel 
1 Vacancy 
 

Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Gloria 
Thienel)
Councillor Craig Aston, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Gloria Thienel)
Councillor 
Marc Francis, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Shiria Khatun, 
Mizan Chaudhury, Mohammed Abdul 
Mukit, MBE and Sirajul Islam)
Councillor 
David Edgar, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Shiria Khatun, 
Mizan Chaudhury, Mohammed Abdul 
Mukit, MBE and Sirajul Islam)
Councillor 
Khales Uddin Ahmed, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Shiria Khatun, 
Mizan Chaudhury, Mohammed Abdul 
Mukit, MBE and Sirajul Islam) 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4881, E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 17 January 2012 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

1 - 2  

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBERS 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 10  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 13th October 2011. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  

 

  

4 .1 Polling District and Polling Place Review 2011   
 

11 - 34  

To consider the representations on the review of polling districts and polling places and 
the steps which must be taken to complete this process. 
 

4 .2 Proposed Changes to the Constitution   
 

  

Report to follow. 
 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

  

In view of the contents of the following item on the agenda, the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
  

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
  

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 

 
 
 

6. EXEMPT REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

6 .1 School Governor Appointment   
 

35 - 62  

To consider an application for appointment as a local authority school governor to a 
community school detailed in the report. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\0\9\AI00032909\$xk1iv2ti.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only
[...]
ffects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\0\9\AI00032909\$xk1iv2ti.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM,1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Chair) 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Tim Archer 
 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor David Edgar 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Heather Bonfield – (Interim Service Head Cultural Services , 

Communities Localities & Culture) 
Louise Stamp – (Electoral Services Manager, Chief Excutive's) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Councillors  
 
Mizanur Chaudhury, and Mohammed Abdul Mukit for whom Councillors David 
Edgar and Marc Francis were deputising. 
 
Gloria Thienel for whom Councillor Tim Archer was deputising. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the apologies for absence be noted. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Councillors  
 
Mizanur Chaudhury and Mohammed Abdul Mukit for whom Councillors David 
Edgar and Marc Francis were deputising. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Gloria Thienel for whom Councillor Tim Archer was deputising. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the apologies for absence be noted. 
 

2. RE-ELECTION OF VICE-CHAR  
 
The Chair nominated Councillor Sirajul Islam as Vice Chair of the General 
Purposes Committee.  Councillor Marc Francis seconded the nomination. 
 
There being no other nominations it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Sirajul Islam be elected to serve as Vice – Chair of the 
General Purposes Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2011-
2012.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the Section One minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Committee held 
on 22 June 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Data Matching Pilot 2011  
 
Reasons for Special Urgency and Circumstances Agreed 
 
Mr John Williams (Service Head Democratic Services) and Ms Louise Stamp 
(Electoral Services Manager) presented the report.  
 
Ms Stamp explained the purpose of and the timetable for the pilot and the 
challenges in data matching as required. She also explained the move to 
Individual Registration (IER) to be introduced in 2014 and the significant 
amount of work involved in the exercise together with the boundary reviews.   
 
Members then asked questions of Officers.  
 

Page 4



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Concerning IER, concern was expressed at the potential impact on voter 
registration, in that that there could be a drop in levels.  It was feared that this 
would mainly affect the disadvantaged areas and non English speakers.  In 
view of this, support was expressed for an equal opportunities assessment of 
the changes. 
 
Other matters raised were the purpose of IER, the merits of voluntary rather 
than mandatory registration and when this would be decided.  
 
Members also asked about the costs and purpose of the data matching 
exercise whether it would be funded by government, the canvassing process 
in LBTH and the efforts made to canvass hard to reach areas. 
 
Officers addressed each question from the Committee. In particularly Ms 
Stamp explained the annual canvass process in Tower Hamlets (comprising  
personal canvassing and then postal stages) with the former generating a far 
greater return.  
 
An aim of the data matching pilot was to identify non registered residents and 
target fraud.  
 
The government was developing the IER proposals and there was a 
recommendation in the proposals that registration should be voluntary. Steps 
was being taken to canvass the difficult to access areas. Officers were aware 
of such places and were targeting them to raise responses.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the data matching pilot report is noted. 
 
 

5.2 Local Government Boundary Review 2012  
 
Reasons for Special Urgency and Circumstances Agreed 
 
Mr John Williams (Service Head Democratic Services) presented the report 
explaining the purpose of the local boundary review to commence in January 
2012. Officers reported that the deadline for submissions to the Boundary 
Commission was 19th January 2012. Anyone could make a submission to the 
Commission, who following this initial stage, would determine the scope of the 
review required in Tower Hamlets. 
 
Members then referred to the figures in Appendix A (Wards potentially 
requiring review). It was emphasised that, when circulated, this be updated 
with latest statistics and include the variances for each ward.  Preferably, 
there should be a one sheet summary of the current figures with ward 
variances.  
 

Page 5



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

Members also asked to receive copies of any additional information circulated 
for this review and expressed an interest in seeing examples of submissions 
for guidance.  
 
Other issues addressed were: use of the 2011 census results, the relationship 
of this review to the Parliamentary Constituencies and the timetable for the 
Polling Place Review.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be noted;   
 
2. That it also be noted that Representatives of the LGBCE will address 

Councillors prior to the next full Council meeting and the political 
groups on the Council will then be consulted by the LGBCE and invited 
to submit proposals on Council Size prior to the start of the Review in 
January 2012. 

 
 

5.3 Boundary Commission for England - Parliamentary Constituency 
Boundary Review 2013  
 
Reasons for Special Urgency and Circumstances Agreed 
 
Mr John Williams (Service Head, Democratic Services) presented the report 
regarding the Boundary Review, explaining the key points and the process. 
Attention was drawn to the proposals in relation to London (Appendix A) and 
the Mayor’s proposed response to the consultation (Appendix B).  
 
At the request of the Committee, Mr Williams explained the decision making 
process within the Council for such matters.  Responsibility for agreeing the 
Council’s submission rested with this Committee. However there was nothing 
to prevent any other source/individual making submissions to the Boundary 
Commission.  
 
The Committee noted the Mayors response.  
 
Councillor David Edgar then moved, and Councillor Shiria Khatun seconded, 
an amendment to the recommendations:- “That the proposed submission from 
the Mayor be circulated to the Political Group Leaders and that the Committee 
meet again before the 5th December 2011 to agree the Council’s submission 
to the Boundary Commission for England on the Parliamentary Boundaries 
Review; and to consider further the Local Electoral Review in the light of 
further information from the Local Government Boundary Commission”. This 
was agreed. 
 
It was also debated whether following consideration by the Committee, its 
recommendations (proposed Council’s response) should be referred to Full 
Council for consideration. Officers advised that this was constitutionally 

Page 6



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

possible but it would be necessary to explore the practicalities in view of the 
timescale. 
 
 
 

RESOLVED 

 
1. That the UK Parliamentary Boundary initial recommendations for 

Tower Hamlets be noted. 
 
2. That the proposed submission from the Mayor be circulated to the 

Political Group Leaders and that the Committee meet again before the 
5th December 2011 to agree the Council’s submission to the Boundary 
Commission for England on the Parliamentary Boundaries Review; and 
to consider further the Local Electoral Review in the light of further 
information from the Local Government Boundary Commission.  

 
 

5.4 Byelaws for Parks and Open Spaces  
 
Heather Bonfield (Head of Culture) presented the report which detailed 
proposals to adopt new Byelaws for the boroughs Parks and Open Spaces. It 
was intended that the new Byelaws would improve understanding of their 
aims and help to ensure acceptable behaviour in parks so that residents and 
visitors could fully enjoy them. 
 
The Comm
[...]
rship.  
 
Tower Hamlets and Canary Wharf Further Education Trust  

Page 9



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2011 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

 
Following Councillor Abdul Asad’s resignation as one of the Council’s 
representatives on the Trust, the Committee were asked to appoint a Member 
to replace him.    
 
It was proposed and the Committee agreed that Councillor Lesley Pavitt be 
appointed to the position. 
 
Tower Hamlets Sports Council 
 
Following Councillor Maium Miah’s change in political allegiance the 
Committee were asked to review his appointment as one of the Council’s 
representatives on the above. 
 
Councillor Archer moved that Councillor Peter Golds be appointed to the 
position.  This motion was not seconded.    
 
Councillor Archer then moved that Councillor David Snowdon be appointed to 
the position. This motion was seconded and put to the vote and was agreed 
by the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the appointments be made to outside bodies as set out in the 

table attached at Appendix A to these minutes 
 
2. That the outstanding vacancies be referred back to the Political Groups 

to seek further nominations in accordance and considered again at the 
next meeting of the Committee.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shiria Khatun 
General Purposes Committee 

 

Page 10



Committee 
 
General Purposes 
Committee 
 

Date 
 
17th January 
2012 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. 
 
 

Report of:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
Services) 
 
Originating Officer(s):   
Louise Stamp, Electoral Services 
Manager    
 

Title: 
 
Polling District and Polling Place 
Review 2011  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the representations on the review of polling districts and 

polling places and the steps which must be taken to complete this process.  
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 The Council is responsible for the conduct of a polling district and polling 

place review at least once every four years under the Electoral 
Administration Act 2006.  Although the Council reviewed its polling places in 
2009, there is now a requirement to conduct a review again to ensure 
compliance with the Act. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is proposed that polling districts remain unchanged due to an Electoral 

Review taking place in February 2012, conducted by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission.  

 
3.2 That the Committee consider the draft polling place changes and reasons for 

change set out in paragraph 6, Appendix A, for consultation with a view to 
implementation in time for the Greater London Authority elections to be held 
on 3 May 2012. 

 
3.3 That a further report on the outcome of consultation be submitted to the next 

meeting of the GP committee. 
 
3.4 That the Council continues to make every effort to find suitable alternative 

polling places for those polling places where there is uncertainty about their 
availability for future elections and enhance the convenience, suitability and 
practical electoral arrangements for electors. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 11



4. Background Information 
 
4.1 Over the past two years Electoral Services have conducted a number of 

reviews.  In 2008, all the premises used as polling stations were visited with 
a particular emphasis on access and the requirements of the Disability 
Discrimination Act 1995 as amended on 1st October 2004.   

 
4.2 Section 16 of the EA Act 2006 introduced a number of changes in respect of 

the way in which the review of polling districts and polling places must be 
undertaken.  Polling Districts and Polling Places are defined as follows:- 

 
Polling District the area created by the division of a constituency, ward or 

division into smaller parts, within which a polling place can 
be determined which is convenient to electors. 

 
Polling Place the building or area in which polling stations will be 

selected by the Returning Officer. 
 

Polling Station the room or building chosen by the Returning Officer 
where the poll takes place for each election 

 
4.3 The Electoral Administration Act 2006 places a responsibility on each local 

authority to carry out a review of polling districts and polling places within its 
area on a regular 4 yearly cycle, to ensure all electors have reasonable 
facilities for voting.  The first such review was completed in 2007 with a 
supplementary review in 2009. 

 
4.4 The Electoral Commission issued guidance on the practical procedures 

involved in conducting a review of polling districts and polling places.  In 
addition there has been close compliance with DDA provisions whilst 
conducting the review. 

 
4.5 A checklist was drawn up in accordance with Electoral Commission, SCOPE 

and DDA guidance, a copy is attached at Appendix B.  Each new polling 
place will be visited to ensure compliance, which assesses suitability, safety 
and compliance.   

 
5. Review of Polling Districts  
 
5.1 It is recommended that all polling districts remain unchanged in light of the 

possibility of a full borough Electoral review taking place this year. 
 
6. Review of Polling Places 
 
6.1 A detailed breakdown of the polling places under review is shown below.  All 

polling places were reviewed as part of this exercise.  However, only those 
found at Appendix A were suitable for voting purposes. 

 

Page 12



6.2 Draft recommendations for change can be found at Appendix A.  The full list 
of polling places and electorate figures can be found at Appendix C. 

 

 
7. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
7.1 The forthcoming scheduled elections are funded by the GLA and there are no 

immediate financial implications for the Council.  
 
8. Legal implications from the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal) 
 
8.1 Each polling district must have a sufficient and suitable designated polling 

place that provides ‘such reasonable facilities for voting that are practicable 
in the 
[...]
sis

Greater London Authority

Thursday 3 May 2012

Reference District(s) Ballot

Boxes

Polling PlaceCount TableVisit

Order

Elector

Count

TH118 1 Smithy Street Primary School, Smithy StreetWH3 00

TH119 1 Harry Gosling Primary School, Henriques Street 

Entrance

WH4 00

TH120 1 Harry Gosling Primary School, Henriques Street 

Entrance

WH4 00

Printed on 9 January 2012, Page 5 of 5

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6.1

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.1 Polling District and Polling Place Review 2011
	4.1a Appendix A Draft recommendations 2012
	4.1b Appendix B - templates
	4.1 APPENDIX C
	4.1c Appendix C polling station analysis2012

	6.1 School Governor Appointment
	5.1a Appendix 1
	5.1b APPENDIX 2
	5.1b Appendix 2 School Governor Person Spec
	5.1c Appendix 3 LA Governor Protocol Final
	5.1d APPENDIX 4
	5.1e APPENDIX 5
	5.1e Appendix 5
	5.1f APPENDIX 6
	5.1f Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
17/01/2012

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2012

ROOM C1,1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Chair)

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Mizan Chaudhury

Councillor Craig Aston
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Bill Turner

Officers Present:

Hania Franek — (Head of School Governance & Information)

Louise Stamp — (Electoral Services Manager, Chief Executive's)

John Williams — (Service Head, Democratic Services, Chief
Executive's)

Louise Fleming — (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mohammed Abdul
Mukit, for whom Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed deputised; Councillor Md.
Maium Miah; and Councillor Gloria Thienel for whom Councillor Craig Aston
deputised.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
17/01/2012

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
RESOLVED

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 13™ October 2011 were
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

The Chair Moved and it was RESOLVED that the Order of Business be varied
so that Item 6.1 School Governor Appointments be considered first to avoid
detaining Mr Bhutta, Headteacher of Stepney Green School, any longer than
necessary.

For ease of reference items will appear as they appeared in the agenda.

4, UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

4.1 Polling District and Polling Place Review 2011

Ms Louise Stamp, Electoral Services Manager, presented the report which set
out representations on the review of polling districts and polling places. Ms
Stamp also tabled maps of Robin Hood Gardens Community Hall and the
Student Union Offices, Blomeley Centre, Queen Mary University of London;
and an updated Appendix C with a full list of polling places and electorate
figures. The Committee was advised that Queen Mary had been added to
capture the student votes, of which there were approximately 2,000. A
registration day would be held in March and other Universities would also be
considered as stations for the next scheduled Council elections in 2014.

Members thanked officers for the work which had been carried out in the
review and stressed the importance of retaining access. It was also
suggested that the Council clarify that the Tower Hamlets Inclusion Centre
could be renamed Harpley School as it was felt that residents could be
confused.

Concern was raised that voters in Blackwall and Cubitt Town were hindered
by having to cross Aspen Way, particularly at night and officers were asked
whether any consideration had been given to having another Polling Station in
Mulberry Place. In response to Members, Ms Stamp advised that available
room was a consideration; and it was also felt that having more than one
district in one building could cause confusion. It was proposed that a new
station south of Aspen Way be looked at for the GLA elections and the Chair
asked officers to liaise with Ward Councillors.

RESOLVED



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE,

17/01/2012

4.2

a) That the polling districts remain unchanged due to an Electoral
Review taking place in February 2012, conducted by the Local
Government Boundary Commission;

b) That the draft polling place changes and reasons set out in
paragraph 6 and Appendix A of the report be publicly consulted on,
subject to consultation with Ward Councillors in Blackwall and
Cubitt Town, with a view to implementation in time for the Greater
London Authority elections to be held on 3 May 2012.

c) That a further report on the outcome of the consultation be
submitted to the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee.

d) That the Council continues to make every effort to find suitable
alternative polling places for those polling places where there is
uncertainty about their availability for future elections and enhance
the convenience, suitability and practical electoral arrangements for
electors.

Proposed Changes to the Constitution
Special Circumstances and Reasons for Urgency

The Chair agreed the special circumstances and reasons for urgency, as set
out on the front page of the report, and also set out below:

“The report was not circulated with the Committee agenda as it was not
possible to compile the information required before that time. The report is
nevertheless recommended for consideration at this meeting as it is
necessary for the proposed amendments to the Constitution to be submitted
to the next ordinary meeting of the Council (25th January 2012) in order to
take effect before the Budget Council meeting.”

Mr John Williams, Service Head Democratic Services, presented the report
explaining that the Council had given responsibility for considering changes to
the Constitution to the General Purposes Committee and that there were a
number of urgent changes recommended which would impact on the Budget
Council meeting in February. The report also included a number of changes
pursuant to decisions taken on constitutional matters at the November 2011
Council meeting.

Members considered the report and sought clarification on the provisions of
the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 relating
to the majority vote required for amending the Mayor’s proposals in respect of
the Budget and Policy Framework. Clarification was also sought in respect of
the legal definition of “Executive”; the deadline for amendments to the Budget
Council meeting and the time required by officers to circulate comments on
those amendments; arrangements for considering amendments without
notice; and the type of recording which would take place at Council meetings.

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
17/01/2012

The Committee moved a number of amendments and additions to the
recommendations set out in the report as follows. The Chair also requested
that the report to the Council meeting on 25" January 2012; and any officer
comments on the proposed changes to the Constitution be circulated in
advance to all Members present at the meeting of the General Purposes
Committee.

RESOLVED
That the Council be recommended:-
a) To amend the Budget Council Procedure Rules at paragraph 4.2
of Part 4.1 of the Constitution as proposed at section 4 of the

report, and amended as follows:

Deadline for amendment

i. That the deadline for amendments be 9.715am on the day
before the meeting and that the amendments should be
circulated to the Mayor and all Councillors, with any officer
comments that are available at least 24 hours before the
meeting.

Timing of amendments/extension of meeting

ii. Other than amendments notified in advance as above, no
further substantial amendment may normally be moved at the
budget meeting, but the Council may, having heard the advice
of the Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Head of Paid
Service, agree that an amendment without notice can be
debated.

b) To amend the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules at
Part 4.3 of the Constitution as proposed at section 5 of this report,
and amended as follows;

a. The Mayor as the Executive has responsibility for
preparing the draft plan or strategy for submission to the
Council; and

b. If the Council wishes to amend the Mayor’s proposals in
relation to the items included in the Budget and Policy
Framework only, the Local Authorities (Standing Orders)
(England) Regulations 2001 set out the dispute resolution
procedure to be followed. The Council must inform the Mayor
of any objections which it has to his proposals (i.e. the
amendments it wishes to agree) and must give the Mayor at
least five working days to reconsider his proposals and re-
submit them (amended or not, with reasons) to a further



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
17/01/2012

Council meeting. If at this further meeting the Council still
wishes to amend the Mayor’s revised proposals, such a
decision requires a two-thirds majority of the Members present
and voting. If no valid amendment at the further meeting
receives two-thirds support, the Mayor’s proposals are deemed
adopted in accordance with the regulations.

c) To re-designate the Deputy Chair of Council as ‘Deputy Speaker’;

d) To amend paragraph 27.1 of the Council Procedure Rules to
facilitate the trial period of recording Council meetings as follows:

“No photography or video or audio recording of any kind by
Members, guests or members of the public may take place at any
Council meeting without the express permission of the Speaker.
The Council may determine that the proceedings of the Council
Meeting shall be audio recorded by the officers and those
recordings stored in accordance with a policy agreed by the
Council and accessed by any member on request, for their own
use, included publication. Such requests to be made in writing to
the Monitoring Officer.”

e) To amend Council Procedure Rules 17.4 at Part 4.1 of the
Constitution as follow:

Recorded Vote. If twenty Members present at the meeting
request it by rising from their seats, the names for and against the
motion or amendment or abstaining from voting will be taken down
in writing and entered into the minutes.

f) To amend paragraph 3.3.1 of the Financial Procedure Rules at
Part 4.6 of the Constitution to read as follows:

i. Allindividual virement proposals that exceed £5,000 require
the approval of full Council; and

ii. and to delete paragraphs 3.3.2 and 3.3.3 of those Financial
Procedure Rules; and

g) To authorise the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) to
amend the text of the Constitution as necessary to give effect to
the agreed changes.

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
In view of the nature of agenda item 6.1, the Committee RESOLVED:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act,
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act,



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
17/01/2012

1985, the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting for the
consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A paragraph 3 to the
Local Government, Act 1972”.

[Note: Exempt information is defined in section 1001 and, by reference,
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the 1972 Act’). To be
exempt, information must fall within one of the categories listed in paragraphs
1 to 7 of Schedule 12A, must not fall within one of the excluded categories in
paragraphs 8 and 9 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption must
outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information.

Agenda item 6.1 “School Governor Appointment to Stepney Green School”
contained information relating to paragraph 3 (Information relating to any
individual). Appendices 4 to 6 contained applications made by individuals for
appointment as authority governors to the governing body of Stepney Green
School.

The Committee considered the above information and the public interest
favouring public access to local authority meetings, and in this case the
Committee concluded that given the information contained in Agenda item 6.1
“School Governor Appointment to Stepney Green School”, the public interest

in maintaining the exemption on the information outweighed the public interest
in disclosing it.]

6. EXEMPT REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

6.1  School Governor Appointment

Recommendations agreed.

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Shiria Khatun
General Purposes Committee



